
 
 

25 January 2023 
 
 

Adur Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

2 February 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Neil Parkin (Chairman), Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Emma Evans, Kevin Boram and Steve Neocleous 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Adur Executive meeting held on 31 January 2022, 

copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Questions   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 30 January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Monday 30 January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Investing in our Places - Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26  (Pages 5 - 

64) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 6 
  

7. Housing Revenue Account:  2023/24 Budget  (Pages 65 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 7 
  

8. Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax  (Pages 
101 - 152) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221078 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Joanne Lee  
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221095 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
2nd February 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2023/24 to 2025/26

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report recommends the investment programmes for Adur District
Council which supports both the strategic ambition of the Council, and the
vital regular investment toward the upkeep and improvement of our public
assets and the delivery of services.

1.2 Members are now asked to approve the new schemes for 2023/24. This
report recommends:

● the schemes for inclusion in the overall Capital Investment
Programmes for 2023/24; and

● an indicative list of schemes for 2024/25 which will be confirmed next
year.

1.3 The report also informs the Cabinet of the resources available for future
capital investment, and updates Members about the financing of the
proposed programmes.

1.4   The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 2022/23 Budgets reprofiled to 2023/24 for
scheme delivery in 2023/24;

(ii) Appendix 2 New schemes to be included in 2023/24
Capital Investment Programme including the
share of the Joint Strategic Committee
programme;

(iii) Appendix 3 Full Adur District Council capital investment
programme for 2022/23 - 2025/26

5

Agenda Item 6



(iv) Appendix 4 Partnership capital investment programme
for 2023/24 - 2025/26

(v) Appendix 5 Amendments and additions to the Reserve
List of schemes

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) Consider the General Fund Capital Investment Programmes for
2023/24 and confirm the schemes to be included as detailed in Appendix 2
and 3;

(b)  Recommend the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 for approval by
Council on the 23rd February 2023;

(c) Note the amendments and additions to the reserve lists as detailed in
Appendix 5

3. Context

3.1 The development of the capital programme is guided by the Capital Strategy
which outlines the level of resources available and sets the framework for the
approval and delivery of the programme. The Adur and Worthing Capital
Strategy 2023 - 26 was updated and agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee
(JSC) on 11th October 2022. The financial impact of the proposed Capital
Investment Programme was set out in the outline 5 year forecast included in
the “Developing a revenue budget for 2023/24 against a backdrop of high
inflation” report which was agreed by Joint Strategic Committee on 5th July
2022 and subsequently refreshed in the budget update report considered in
December.

3.2 The Capital and Budget Strategies set out the following:

(a) A maximum level of funding available per year for the next 5 years to
fund new
[...]
cutive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the current and future financial prospects for the
Housing Revenue Account and requests that Members agree to set the
rent levels and service charges for 2023/24 as set out in the report. The
report also considers some of the strategic challenges facing the
Housing Revenue Account over the next few years and the impact that
these will have over the next 30 years.

1.2 Members will be very aware that the rent limitation announced in
2015/16 has significantly affected the financial viability of the Housing
Revenue Account for the past few years which has been in deficit for
five years. However, the Council is now permitted to increase rents on
social rent properties by up to the September CPI +1% each year from
2020. It is the Government’s intention that this arrangement should
remain in place for a period of at least five years although for 2023/24
the rent increase will be limited to 7% as part of the measures to
support the community through the cost of living crisis.

1.3 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Proposed budget for 2023/24

(ii) Appendix 2 30 year financial forecast

(iii) Appendix 3 HRA Treasury Management Strategy

65

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendations

2.1   The Cabinetis recommended to:

(i) consider and approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates for
2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1;

(ii) approve that the rents of Council Dwellings (excluding sheltered
accommodation) will increase by 7.0% increasing the average
council dwelling rent by £6.94 to £106.10 per week (average rent
currently £99.16 per week) – (Paragraph 6.2);

(iii) Consider the increase to the rents of Sheltered Accommodation as
set out in paragraph 6.3 which can be increased by up to 11.1%.

(iii) determine the level of associated rents and charges with effect from
week one of 2023/24:

(a) Rents of Council garages – agree an increase of 10.0% to
£12.29. (currently £11.17 per week, plus VAT for non-Council
tenants) (Paragraph 6.9)

(b) Service Charges - delegate to the Head of Housing and Chief
Financial Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Customer Services, the setting of the service charges
(paragraph 9.2)

(iv) To approve the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in
Appendix 3.

3.0 CONTEXT

3.1 This report seeks to explain the current challenges impacting the budgets
for the Housing Revenue Account to enable Members to set rent levels for
2023/24.

3.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) represents the total costs and
income of the Council in its provision of the Housing Landlord Service. This
account is ring-fenced and is separate from all other income and
expenditure of the Council.

3.3 From 1 April 2012 the Localism Act replaced the former complicated HRA
subsidy system with a new self-financing regime. The regime allows the

66



Council more freedom to determine its own budget, albeit some financial
restrictions still apply, most notably around the use of Right To Buy (RTB)
capital receipts and limitations on the level of rent that can be levied.

3.4 The Council is required to operate the HRA on a sustainable basis at no
detriment to the General Fund (and vice versa). To facilitate this the
Council, as with all housing authorities, was required to produce a thirty
year financial Business Plan showing how the HRA could be run on a
self-financing basis. This report updates the Financial Plan which forms
part of the overall business plan and informs members of the key budgetary
assumptions which underpin the financial projections from 2023/24
onwards.

3.5 The challenge of creating a sustainable business plan was made more
difficult by the announcement by the Chancellor in the Spring Budget 2015
that rent levels would be reduced by 1% for four years from 2016/17. This
is now at an end and a new rental regime was introduced for 2020/21
onwards. Nevertheless the impact of the rental limitation is still felt on the
HRA and i
[...]
ould be included in the interest on balances calculation to appropriately
allocate the respective portions to HRA and General Fund.

6.5 Accordingly, the Strategy adopts the approach whereby the relevant credit or
debit shall be computed with reference to the difference between the HRA
and General Fund CFR and the respective actual debt during the year. Where
an over-borrowing position occurs interest shall be credited at the average
rate of interest on all investments prevailing for the period during which the
over borrowing was sustained. For an under-borrowed position, interest shall
be charged to reflect the interest foregone through consumption of internal
resources and at the average rate of all investments achieved during the
period of under borrowing.

100



Adur Cabinet
2nd February 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer, 01903 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

● The final revenue estimates for 2023/24 including any adjustments
arising from settlement;

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2023/24, prior to its
submission to the Council for approval on the 23rd February 2023.
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Cabinet.

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2027/28, discusses the impact of the current high inflation is having on
the budget over the next year, and sets out performance in the key
strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic
asset investment. This has been updated to include the latest
information regarding the impact of the inflation on the Council’s
financial position. The current budget strategy is having a significant
effect on how the Council will be funded in the future with increasing
income generated from commercial income and rents. Following the

101

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant
for 2023/24, however the delivery of the budget strategy will ensure that
this is met.

1.3 These budgets reflect the Council's ambitions set out in the JSC
Sub-Committee report ’Priorities for Adur District Council’ supported by
‘Our plan’, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial
sustainability of the Councils.

1.4 The major points raised within the report include:

● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should
prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government
resources for 2023/24 and beyond (see section  4);

● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the
Councils’ ambitions set out in Our Plan;

● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;

● The Cabinet will need to consider whether to increase Council
Tax by 2.00% or by a different amount (section 5.10).

1.5 The budget is analysed by Cabinet Member portfolio. In addition,
the draft estimates for 2023/24 have been prepared, as always, in
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or
the Council Tax Requirement).

1.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has been informed that
the referendum criteria for this year is an increase of £15.00 per
Band D property which would be equivalent to an increase of 6.67%
and a further £10.00 in 2024/25. The proposed 2023/24 budget is
due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP)
on 27th January 2023. If the proposals are vetoed by the PCP,
revised proposals will be considered by the Panel on the 20th

February 2023 at which point the Commissioner will be in a position
to confirm the Council Tax for 2023/34 in time for Council on the
23rd February 2023.

102



1.7 The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase
core Council Tax by up to 2.99%. Those Councils with responsibility
for Adult Social Care can increase Council Tax by up to a further
2%. Therefore a Council Tax increase of 4.99% for Councils with
social care responsibilities is allowed for 2023/24.

1.8 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been
finalised and will not be confirmed until 17th February 2023. The
formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next
year will be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 23rd

February 2023.

1.9 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Adur District Council

(ii) Appendix 2 Proposals for investment in services

(iii) Appendix 3 Estimated Reserves

(iv) Appendix 4 Council Tax base for 2023/24

(v) Appendix 5 Outcome of consultation exercise

(vi) Appendix 6 Summary of Cabinet Member Portfolio
budgets for 2023/24

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in
services outlined in Appendix 2;

(b) Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2023/24
at Appendix 6 as submitted in Cabinet Member Portfolio order,
and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget
requirement of £10,611,720 which includes provision for the

103



proposals in Appendix 2, subject to any amendments agreed
above; and

(c) Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for
Adur District Council’s requirements in 2023/24 as set out in
section 5.10

(d)      Recommend to Council that special expenses of £26.28 per
Band D equivalent to be charged in all areas of the District
exc
[...]
k,
Sompting and Coombes

Basic Council Tax 299.79 302.31 303.93 304.74 305.55

Special Expenses 25.29 26.28 26.28 26.28 26.28

TOTAL in Shoreham,
Southwick, Sompting and
Coombes

325.08 328.59 330.21 331.02 331.83

Percentage increase 1.08% 1.58% 1.83% 2.08%

Annual increase (Band D) 3.51 5.13 5.94 6.75

Weekly increase (Band D) 0.07 0.1 0.11 0.13

12.4 West Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority

(a) The County Council requirements are expected to be confirmed on
17th February, 2023. The proposed Police and Crime 2023/24 budget
is due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP)
on 27th January 2023.

134



2022/23
£

2023/24
£

West Sussex County Council 1,555.74 t.b.c
Sussex Police Authority 224.91 t.b.c
TOTAL 1,780.65 t.b.c.

12.5 The final figures for all authorities including the parish councils will be
incorporated into the formal Council Tax setting resolution to be presented to
the Council at its meeting on 23rd February 2023.

13.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council sets a balanced
budget. This report demonstrates how Adur District Council will meet this
requirement for 2022/23.

14.0 CONCLUSION

14.1 This has been a difficult year in which the Council has had to address a
budget shortfall of £1.3m whilst contending with the impact of high inflation
and the current economic climate. The Government is providing more support
in 2023/24 however much of this support is time limited in nature and there is
a lack of clarity about the future of local government funding reform. To meet
this challenge the Council has identified significant savings of £1.333m of
savings and is now in the position to set a balanced budget.

14.2 With the further delay to the Fair Funding Review, the financial challenge now
moves to 2025/26, with 2024/25 set to be a relatively benign year. The
strategy of delivering commercial income growth and business efficiencies
continues to play a vital role in balancing the
[...]
Programme 2023-24 - 2025-26
	Appendix 5 - Amendments and Additions to the ADC Reserve List

	7 Housing Revenue Account:  2023/24 Budget
	8 Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Cabinet 

2 February 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Emma Evans 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

 
  
A CAB/1/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
A CAB/2/22-23   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
A CAB/3/22-23   Members Questions 

 
A Member asked the following question 
  
£5.6m has been budgeted for Adur Homes, which this year has been increased to 
accommodate projects which need to be urgently progressed.e.g asbestos removal , 
inner rooms, fire safety and now damp and mould in response to Rochdale. The issues 
needing to be addressed are all critical for resident health and safety.  
  
A historic backlog of maintenance and repairs cannot be cleared quickly. Our housing 
transformation programme is at last being rolled out. 
  
Is it possible to (even further) increase the spend on repair and maintenance of AH 
properties over the next two financial years? This would both improve residents living 
conditions in the short term and reduce the time properties are void on tenancy change 
over. Raising the overall condition of the stock fits with the invest to save agenda and 
reduces expenditure in the long run.  
  
Response 
  
The HRA revenue budget has not the financial capacity to increase spend within the 
capital programme over the next two years as it cannot accommodate the cost of 
borrowing any further funds. 
  
That said, the programme is currently reprofiled and if delivered as expected, the Council 
intends to spend £14.2m on improving HRA properties in 2023/24 which includes the 
£5.6m for new schemes. 
  
In relation to the repairs service, the improvement work underway is considering how 
these improvements can be made focusing on the effectiveness and efficiency of the 



 
2 

service.  This work is considering steps needed in order to do this beyond simply 
increasing the budget. 
  
A Member asked the following question 
  
Why does the main budget report not detail the implications, both positive and negative, 
or a greater increase in council tax, up to the referendum limit? 
  
Response 
  
The report represents the Cabinet’s budget proposals and the current policy is to keep 
tax increases to a minimum to benefit our local residents. The original MTFS was based 
on a 2% and the Council can set a balanced budget at this planned increase without 
recourse to a higher rate. Consequently, the modelling looks at 2% or lower in line with 
the current Cabinet’s policy. 
  
A Member asked the following question 
  
Vehicle replacement programme (£345,000) Replacement of the vehicle fleet and 
working towards electric equivalence. Can the Leader, update us on the ongoing 
discussions about the proposed hydrogen hub at Shoreham Port and how this might 
impact the decision on whether to replace waste and recycling lorries with Battery electric 
Vehicles, rather than Hydrogen fuel cell engines, as they come up for replacement by 
2026? What are the cost and environmental implications of these two options? How do 
the potential local jobs and training opportunities created for the hydrogen scheme affect 
the decision?  
  
  
Response 
  
While it is clear that we need to move away from fossil fuels for our fleet, it is still unclear 
what the best available alternative technology will be for our large fleet in future.   
  
Both electric and hydrogen technologies are evolving quickly, and it is anticipated that 
both will improve and costs will come down over the next few years.   
  
We have just commissioned a fleet strategy which will help answer your questions:  

         What technology or combination of technologies is likely to be best meet our 
needs, eg in relation to the size and geography of our collection rounds 

         What are the infrastructure requirements to run different fleets (eg charging 
infrastructure or hydrogen refuelling infrastructure) 

         What are the whole life costs of different options likely to be when compared to 
diesel vehicles 

         As part of the strategy work our consultants will be engaging with partners leading 
on the hydrogen hub at Shoreham Port with who we are working closely together. 

         What interim measures can we take to reduce our carbon emissions whilst these 
options are evaluated and the technology matures 

Development of the strategy will start in March and take 3-4 months to complete and I 
look forward to sharing the details in due course. 
  
A Member asked the following question 
  



 
3 

Parks improvement £1.58m budgeted over next 4 years. That is a lot of money. 
  
Have Cabinet members and relevant officers considered community partnerships, 
sponsorship from local employers, use of s106 money's, community share issues and 
other types of fundraising schemes to help pay for and maintain new equipment and 
refurbishments in parks and leisure facilities during this time of austere budgets? 
  
Response 
  
The budget amount shows our continued commitment to provide high quality play 
equipment across the district. Equipment is very expensive.  
  
We actively encourage and support the formation of community ‘friends of groups’ most 
recent of which are Buckingham Park and The Meads. Constituted groups open up lots 
of funding opportunities outside of those that the council can use. Recently Larkfield Park 
has benefitted not only from new equipment but also from benches and other bits and 
bobs funded by the community group. 
  
We do have a funding officer within the council who is available to help and advise 
community groups. So in short yes there are outside funding opportunities, and in 
addition we will continue to fund play opportunities for families across the district.   
  
  
  
  
A CAB/4/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
A CAB/5/22-23   Investing in our Places - Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to these minutes as item 6. 
  
The report recommended the investment programmes for Adur District Council which 
supported both the strategic ambition of the Council, and the vital regular investment 
toward the upkeep and improvement of our public assets and the delivery of services. 
  
Members are now asked to approve the new schemes for 2023/24. This report 
recommends: 
  

         the schemes for inclusion in the overall Capital Investment Programmes for 
2023/24; and  

         an indicative list of schemes for 2024/25 which will be confirmed next year 
  
The report also informed the Cabinet of the resources available for future capital 
investment, and updated Members about the financing of the proposed programmes. 
  
Members discussed the report and specific programmes therein. The recommendations 
were unanimously supported. 
  
Decision  



 
4 

  
The Cabinet: 
  

a)    Considered the General Fund Capital Investment Programmes for 2023/24 and 
confirms the schemes to be included as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3;  

  
b)    Recommend the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 for approval by Council on 

the 23rd February 2023;  
  

c)    Notes the amendments and additions to the reserve lists as detailed in Appendix 
5  approved the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix 1; 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
To protect and maintain the District’s Assets  
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  
The call in deadline for this decision is Tuesday 14 February 2023 at 5.00pm. 
  
There is no call in for b) as it is a decision for Council 
  
  
A CAB/6/22-23   Housing Revenue Account:  2023/24 Budget 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to these minutes as item 7.  
  
The report set out the current and future financial prospects for the Housing Revenue 
Account and requested that Members agree to set the rent levels and service charges for 
2023/24 as set out in the report. The report also considered some of the strategic 
challenges facing the Housing Revenue Account over the next few years and the impact 
that these would have over the next 30 years. 
  
Members noted that the rent limitation announced in 2015/16 had significantly affected 
the financial viability of the Housing Revenue Account for the past few years which had 
been in deficit for five years. However, the Council was now permitted to increase rents 
on social rent properties by up to the September CPI +1% each year from 2020. It was 
the Government’s intention that this arrangement should remain in place for a period of at 
least five years although for 2023/24 the rent increase will be limited to 7% as part of the 
measures to support the community through the cost of living crisis. 
  
A Member asked a question regarding the use of right to buy receipts for the provision of 
affordable homes. Officers explained that the scheme only enabled the Council to fund 
30% of a replacement unit from the right to buy receipts. In the case of street purchases 
or buying back, the actual amount the Council could apply was lower, at about 7%. As a 



 
5 

result, street purchases didn’t offer best value as they had to be funded predominantly 
through borrowing.  
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.  
       
Decision  
  
The Cabinet: 
  
      i.        Approved the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2023/24 as set out in 

Appendix 1;  
  
     ii.        Approved that the rents of Council Dwellings (excluding sheltered accommodation) 

will increase by 7.0% for 2023/24 increasing the average council dwelling rent by 
£6.94 to £106.10 per week (average rent currently £99.16 per week) – (Paragraph 
6.2);  

  
    iii.        Approved the increase to the rents of Sheltered Accommodation of 11.1%.  
  
   iv.        determine the level of associated rents and charges with effect from week one of 

2023/24:  
  

a)    Rents of Council garages – agree an increase of 10.0% to £12.29. (currently 
£11.17 per week, plus VAT for non-Council tenants) (Paragraph 6.7) 

  
b)    Service Charges - delegate to the Head of Housing and Chief Financial Officer 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Customer Services, the setting of 
the service charges (paragraph 9.2)  

  
    v.        Approved the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in Appendix 3.  

  
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To set the rent level for 2023/24. 
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  
The call in deadline for this decision is Tuesday 14 February 2023 at 5.00pm. 
  
A CAB/7/22-23   Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax 

 
The Cabinet had before it a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to these minutes as item 5.  
  
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider:  
  



 
6 

         The final revenue estimates for 2023/24 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement;  

  
         An updated outline 5-year forecast; and  

  
         The provisional level of Council Tax for 2023/24, prior to its submission to the 

Council for approval on the 23rd February 2023. This will be subject to any 
proposals to change the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the 
budget by the Cabinet.  

  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2027/28, discussed 
the impact of the current high inflation was having on the budget over the next year, and 
set out performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation 
and strategic asset investment. This had been updated to include the latest information 
regarding the impact of the inflation on the Council’s financial position. The current 
budget strategy was having a significant effect on how the Council would be funded in 
the future with increasing income generated from commercial income and rents. 
Following the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remained significant for 
2023/24, however the delivery of the budget strategy would ensure that this was met. 
  
These budgets reflected the Council's ambitions set out in the JSC Sub-Committee 
report ’Priorities for Adur District Council’ supported by ‘Our plan’, and agreed savings 
proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of the Councils. 
  
The major points raised within the report included: 
  

         A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 
continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2023/24 and beyond 
(see section 4);  

  
         Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions 

set out in Our Plan; 
  

         Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;  
  

         The Cabinet will need to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.00% or 
by a different amount (section 5.10).  

   
The budget was analysed by Cabinet Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2023/24 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had been informed that the referendum 
criteria for this year is an increase of £15.00 per Band D property which would be 
equivalent to an increase of 6.67% and a further £10.00 in 2024/25. The proposed 
2023/24 budget was due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
on 27th January 2023. If the proposals were vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals would 
be considered by the Panel on the 20th February 2023 at which point the Commissioner 
would be in a position to confirm the Council Tax for 2023/34 in time for Council on the 
23rd February 2023. 



 
7 

  
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax 
by up to 2.99%. Those Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care can increase 
Council Tax by up to a further 2%. Therefore a Council Tax increase of 4.99% for 
Councils with social care responsibilities is allowed for 2023/24.  
  
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 17th February 2023. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
Council Tax for next year would be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 23rd 
February 2023. 
  
Members thanked Officers for the report and noted that the budget would become 
increasingly resilient over the next 5-10 years. 
  
A recorded vote was taken, the results of which, are set out below:- 
  
For: (6) - Councillors C Albury, K Boram, A Dunn, E  Evans, S Neocleous and N Parkin 
  
Against: (0) 
  
Abstentions: (0)  
  
Decision  
  
The Cabinet:- 
  

a)    approved the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
  

b)    recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2023/24 at Appendix 6, as 
submitted in Cabinet Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to Reserves leading 
to a net budget requirement of £10,611,720 which included provision for the 
proposals in Appendix 2; and 

  
c)    recommended to Council an average increase of 2% in Council Tax, making the 

average Band D £324 for Adur District Council’s requirements in 2023/24, as set 
out in paragraph 5.10; 

  
d)    recommended to Council that special expenses of £26.28 per Band D equivalent, 

to be charged in all areas of the District except Lancing; 
  

e)    approved the Council Tax base of 21,937.3 for 2023/24 as set out in paragraph 
12.3. 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
Statutory requirement to set a budget.  
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As detailed in the report. 
  
Call In   



 
8 

  
The call-in deadline for decision (a) and (e) will be 5.00pm on the 14th February 2023. 
  
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council, (b), (c) and (d). 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 

 


